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Appendix A: Restricted Band 

Mode: DH5-2402 

 

 

 

  

Final Data List 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2310 6.68 43.51 74.00 30.49 41.41 54.00 12.59 150 317 Horizontal PASS 

2 2316.32 6.69 50.06 74.00 23.94 46.16 54.00 7.84 150 0 Horizontal PASS 

3 2336.08 6.82 45.97 74.00 28.03 41.78 54.00 12.22 150 70 Horizontal PASS 

4 2360.88 7.00 45.68 74.00 28.32 43.56 54.00 10.44 150 317 Horizontal PASS 

5 2380.72 7.65 56.14 74.00 17.86 42.60 54.00 11.40 150 317 Horizontal PASS 

6 2390 8.15 45.90 74.00 28.10 43.80 54.00 10.20 150 64 Horizontal PASS 

Final Data List 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2310 6.68 43.89 74.00 30.11 40.38 54.00 13.62 150 210 Vertical PASS 

2 2330.56 6.83 44.66 74.00 29.34 41.28 54.00 12.72 150 267 Vertical PASS 

3 2347.76 6.89 45.84 74.00 28.16 41.53 54.00 12.47 150 58 Vertical PASS 

4 2366.96 7.17 46.73 74.00 27.27 44.36 54.00 9.64 150 318 Vertical PASS 

5 2383.68 7.85 46.92 74.00 27.08 43.77 54.00 10.23 150 58 Vertical PASS 

6 2390 8.15 45.00 74.00 29.00 42.49 54.00 11.51 150 99 Vertical PASS 
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Mode: DH5-2480 

 

 

 

  

Final Data List 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2483.5 8.67 46.63 74.00 27.37 44.80 54.00 9.20 150 309 Horizontal PASS 

2 2491.684 8.46 63.77 74.00 10.23 46.25 54.00 7.75 150 287 Horizontal PASS 

3 2495.9575 8.46 48.35 74.00 25.65 43.14 54.00 10.86 150 190 Horizontal PASS 

4 2498.482 8.30 49.88 74.00 24.12 45.55 54.00 8.45 150 334 Horizontal PASS 

5 2498.7955 8.34 49.27 74.00 24.73 45.13 54.00 8.87 150 336 Horizontal PASS 

6 2500 8.20 45.38 74.00 28.62 43.65 54.00 10.35 150 70 Horizontal PASS 

Final Data List 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2483.5 8.67 46.56 74.00 27.44 43.99 54.00 10.01 150 123 Vertical PASS 

2 2486.173 8.42 62.34 74.00 11.66 38.71 54.00 15.29 150 279 Vertical PASS 

3 2487.2785 8.36 61.95 74.00 12.05 47.89 54.00 6.11 150 324 Vertical PASS 

4 2490.1165 8.35 62.06 74.00 11.94 38.66 54.00 15.34 150 36 Vertical PASS 

5 2490.298 8.36 58.44 74.00 15.56 41.84 54.00 12.16 150 36 Vertical PASS 

6 2500 8.20 46.19 74.00 27.81 43.35 54.00 10.65 150 118 Vertical PASS 
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Mode: 2DH5-2402 

 

 

 

  

Final Data List 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2310 6.68 43.32 74.00 30.68 41.15 54.00 12.85 150 29 Horizontal PASS 

2 2365.12 7.20 55.88 74.00 18.12 41.67 54.00 12.33 150 86 Horizontal PASS 

3 2373.84 7.44 65.08 74.00 8.92 43.80 54.00 10.20 150 26 Horizontal PASS 

4 2380.4 7.64 58.78 74.00 15.22 44.73 54.00 9.27 150 321 Horizontal PASS 

5 2387.52 7.99 69.84 74.00 4.16 38.24 54.00 15.76 150 318 Horizontal PASS 

6 2390 8.15 44.94 74.00 29.06 43.16 54.00 10.84 150 35 Horizontal PASS 

Final Data List 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2310 6.68 43.68 74.00 30.32 41.66 54.00 12.34 150 63 Vertical PASS 

2 2323.2 6.80 59.05 74.00 14.95 39.06 54.00 14.94 150 16 Vertical PASS 

3 2330.56 6.83 54.95 74.00 19.05 42.87 54.00 11.13 150 309 Vertical PASS 

4 2370.4 7.22 58.11 74.00 15.89 45.12 54.00 8.88 150 138 Vertical PASS 

5 2389.76 8.14 61.52 74.00 12.48 47.56 54.00 6.44 150 194 Vertical PASS 

6 2390 8.15 61.08 74.00 12.92 46.52 54.00 7.48 150 194 Vertical PASS 
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Mode: 2DH5-2480 

 

 

 

  

Final Data List 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2483.5 8.67 46.73 74.00 27.27 44.42 54.00 9.58 150 332 Horizontal PASS 

2 2485.8925 8.44 50.45 74.00 23.55 47.60 54.00 6.40 150 214 Horizontal PASS 

3 2494.39 8.57 52.30 74.00 21.70 39.14 54.00 14.86 150 70 Horizontal PASS 

4 2496.568 8.42 52.74 74.00 21.26 47.18 54.00 6.82 150 312 Horizontal PASS 

5 2497.7395 8.30 51.32 74.00 22.68 47.77 54.00 6.23 150 116 Horizontal PASS 

6 2500 8.20 45.73 74.00 28.27 42.70 54.00 11.30 150 58 Horizontal PASS 

Final Data List 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2483.5 8.67 46.40 74.00 27.60 44.52 54.00 9.48 150 120 Vertical PASS 

2 2483.962 8.62 44.86 74.00 29.14 40.31 54.00 13.69 150 31 Vertical PASS 

3 2486.5855 8.42 46.07 74.00 27.93 39.48 54.00 14.52 150 166 Vertical PASS 

4 2489.1265 8.32 43.57 74.00 30.43 40.83 54.00 13.17 150 31 Vertical PASS 

5 2496.238 8.44 44.03 74.00 29.97 45.77 54.00 8.23 150 31 Vertical PASS 

6 2500 8.20 45.79 74.00 28.21 44.02 54.00 9.98 150 89 Vertical PASS 
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Mode: 3DH5-2402 

 

 

 

  

Final Data List 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2310 6.68 43.52 74.00 30.48 41.33 54.00 12.67 150 51 Horizontal PASS 

2 2321.44 6.80 46.16 74.00 27.84 41.97 54.00 12.03 150 213 Horizontal PASS 

3 2339.76 6.81 45.67 74.00 28.33 44.29 54.00 9.71 150 153 Horizontal PASS 

4 2363.92 7.11 47.10 74.00 26.90 44.54 54.00 9.46 150 261 Horizontal PASS 

5 2378.72 7.58 57.58 74.00 16.42 53.44 54.00 0.56 150 106 Horizontal PASS 

6 2390 8.15 44.85 74.00 29.15 42.62 54.00 11.38 150 34 Horizontal PASS 

Final Data List 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2310 6.68 43.91 74.00 30.09 41.07 54.00 12.93 150 239 Vertical PASS 

2 2319.6 6.79 46.25 74.00 27.75 42.48 54.00 11.52 150 295 Vertical PASS 

3 2338.32 6.84 61.18 74.00 12.82 39.07 54.00 14.93 150 295 Vertical PASS 

4 2345.44 6.94 59.33 74.00 14.67 42.47 54.00 11.53 150 176 Vertical PASS 

5 2371.12 7.23 50.93 74.00 23.07 44.47 54.00 9.53 150 61 Vertical PASS 

6 2390 8.15 44.90 74.00 29.10 41.85 54.00 12.15 150 186 Vertical PASS 
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Mode: 3DH5-2480 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2483.5 8.67 45.79 74.00 28.21 43.47 54.00 10.53 150 38 Horizontal PASS 

2 2485.777 8.46 64.21 74.00 9.79 40.11 54.00 13.89 150 24 Horizontal PASS 

3 2490.001 8.34 60.21 74.00 13.79 47.89 54.00 6.11 150 120 Horizontal PASS 

4 2492.2945 8.49 63.60 74.00 10.40 41.95 54.00 12.05 150 163 Horizontal PASS 

5 2495.6935 8.48 62.92 74.00 11.08 40.31 54.00 13.69 150 360 Horizontal PASS 

6 2500 8.20 45.42 74.00 28.58 42.08 54.00 11.92 150 352 Horizontal PASS 

Final Data List 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2483.5 8.67 47.95 74.00 26.05 44.80 54.00 9.20 150 31 Vertical PASS 

2 2487.2455 8.37 46.48 74.00 27.52 40.03 54.00 13.97 150 70 Vertical PASS 

3 2496.799 8.41 51.09 74.00 22.91 44.66 54.00 9.34 150 309 Vertical PASS 

4 2497.8055 8.29 48.10 74.00 25.90 40.34 54.00 13.66 150 21 Vertical PASS 

5 2498.2675 8.29 45.06 74.00 28.94 41.29 54.00 12.71 150 21 Vertical PASS 

6 2500 8.20 46.55 74.00 27.45 43.52 54.00 10.48 150 312 Vertical PASS 
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Appendix B: Spurious emissions 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 51.3400 35.13 -16.05 40.00 4.87 100 111 Vertical PASS 

2 135.730

0 

40.15 -16.75 43.50 3.35 100 243 Vertical PASS 

3 239.520

0 

36.79 -17.16 46.00 9.21 100 12 Vertical PASS 

4 357.860

0 

37.83 -14.31 46.00 8.17 100 12 Vertical PASS 

5 527.610

0 

40.82 -10.27 46.00 5.18 100 141 Vertical PASS 

6 841.890

0 

36.59 -4.14 46.00 9.41 100 12 Vertical PASS 
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NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 54.2500 32.38 -16.29 40.00 7.62 100 348 Horizontal PASS 

2 143.490

0 

34.63 -16.45 43.50 8.87 100 133 Horizontal PASS 

3 210.420

0 

36.43 -18.79 43.50 7.07 100 147 Horizontal PASS 

4 313.240

0 

40.67 -15.74 46.00 5.33 100 279 Horizontal PASS 

5 527.610

0 

40.38 -10.27 46.00 5.62 100 155 Horizontal PASS 

6 841.890

0 

42.24 -4.14 46.00 3.76 100 342 Horizontal PASS 
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Mode: DH5-2402 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1440 44.88 1.93 74.00 29.12 150 150 Horizontal PASS 

2 1782 44.95 4.50 74.00 29.05 150 170 Horizontal PASS 

3 4432.85

37 

42.44 -15.74 74.00 31.56 150 220 Horizontal PASS 

4 7013.78

9 

45.70 -11.90 74.00 28.30 150 70 Horizontal PASS 

5 9627.69

78 

46.54 -8.32 74.00 27.46 150 250 Horizontal PASS 

6 13584.5

324 

48.26 -2.78 74.00 25.74 150 170 Horizontal PASS 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1344 45.05 2.11 74.00 28.95 150 320 Vertical PASS 

2 1988 44.99 5.86 74.00 29.01 150 170 Vertical PASS 

3 4930.45

56 

43.07 -14.88 74.00 30.93 150 110 Vertical PASS 

4 6459.23

26 

46.40 -12.56 74.00 27.60 150 220 Vertical PASS 

5 9321.94

24 

45.24 -9.15 74.00 28.76 150 70 Vertical PASS 

6 13947.2

422 

48.15 -2.15 74.00 25.85 150 200 Vertical PASS 
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Mode: DH5-2441 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1344 47.21 2.11 74.00 26.79 150 161 Horizontal PASS 

2 3947.24

22 

48.25 -17.24 74.00 25.75 150 160 Horizontal PASS 

3 5676.85

85 

47.64 -13.29 74.00 26.36 150 272 Horizontal PASS 

4 6540.16

79 

49.29 -12.19 74.00 24.71 150 85 Horizontal PASS 

5 7661.27

1 

48.73 -11.17 74.00 25.27 150 157 Horizontal PASS 

6 12892.0

863 

47.96 -3.14 74.00 26.04 150 164 Horizontal PASS 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1344 47.82 2.11 74.00 26.18 150 136 Vertical PASS 

2 1782 46.31 4.50 74.00 27.69 150 294 Vertical PASS 

3 3920.26

38 

42.44 -16.82 74.00 31.56 150 273 Vertical PASS 

4 6905.87

53 

49.86 -12.49 74.00 24.14 150 163 Vertical PASS 

5 7766.18

7 

47.79 -11.31 74.00 26.21 150 131 Vertical PASS 

6 13116.9

065 

50.11 -2.87 74.00 23.89 150 64 Vertical PASS 
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Mode: DH5-2480 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1344 47.75 2.11 74.00 26.25 150 167 Horizontal PASS 

2 1782 46.59 4.50 74.00 27.41 150 243 Horizontal PASS 

3 4456.83

45 

43.56 -15.61 74.00 30.44 150 248 Horizontal PASS 

4 5790.76

74 

46.84 -13.43 74.00 27.16 150 308 Horizontal PASS 

5 6905.87

53 

49.26 -12.49 74.00 24.74 150 149 Horizontal PASS 

6 10098.3

213 

46.23 -7.23 74.00 27.77 150 262 Horizontal PASS 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1344 48.58 2.11 74.00 25.42 150 160 Vertical PASS 

2 1782 46.19 4.50 74.00 27.81 150 302 Vertical PASS 

3 5248.20

14 

45.00 -14.11 74.00 29.00 150 268 Vertical PASS 

4 7766.18

7 

48.30 -11.31 74.00 25.70 150 157 Vertical PASS 

5 9795.56

35 

45.58 -7.89 74.00 28.42 150 100 Vertical PASS 

6 11920.8

633 

47.54 -4.54 74.00 26.46 150 114 Vertical PASS 

  



 

Test Report No.: EFGX24060480-IE-03-E02 Appendix 

Eurofins Electrical Testing Service (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. 

Page  12 of 19 

Mode: 2DH5-2402 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1344 48.39 2.11 74.00 25.61 150 172 Horizontal PASS 

2 1782 46.01 4.50 74.00 27.99 150 259 Horizontal PASS 

3 3992.20

62 

43.26 -16.60 74.00 30.74 150 132 Horizontal PASS 

4 6905.87

53 

48.88 -12.49 74.00 25.12 150 146 Horizontal PASS 

5 7688.24

94 

48.85 -11.46 74.00 25.15 150 135 Horizontal PASS 

6 12892.0

863 

49.19 -3.14 74.00 24.81 150 286 Horizontal PASS 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1200 47.84 2.14 74.00 26.16 150 144 Vertical PASS 

2 1782 46.29 4.50 74.00 27.71 150 272 Vertical PASS 

3 3956.23

5 

45.96 -17.18 74.00 28.04 150 160 Vertical PASS 

4 6444.24

46 

48.78 -12.47 74.00 25.22 150 26 Vertical PASS 

5 7739.20

86 

48.15 -11.47 74.00 25.85 150 160 Vertical PASS 

6 11923.8

609 

47.42 -4.58 74.00 26.58 150 84 Vertical PASS 
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Mode: 2DH5-2441 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1344 48.24 2.11 74.00 25.76 150 95 Horizontal PASS 

2 1782 46.78 4.50 74.00 27.22 150 290 Horizontal PASS 

3 3950.23

98 

45.11 -17.28 74.00 28.89 150 171 Horizontal PASS 

4 7013.78

9 

49.73 -11.90 74.00 24.27 150 146 Horizontal PASS 

5 7661.27

1 

47.95 -11.17 74.00 26.05 150 152 Horizontal PASS 

6 11078.5

372 

47.28 -5.70 74.00 26.72 150 239 Horizontal PASS 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1200 48.02 2.14 74.00 25.98 150 95 Vertical PASS 

2 1782 46.40 4.50 74.00 27.60 150 261 Vertical PASS 

3 3947.24

22 

45.14 -17.24 74.00 28.86 150 160 Vertical PASS 

4 6486.21

1 

49.40 -12.64 74.00 24.60 150 27 Vertical PASS 

5 7739.20

86 

48.45 -11.47 74.00 25.55 150 156 Vertical PASS 

6 12025.7

794 

47.67 -4.85 74.00 26.33 150 311 Vertical PASS 
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Mode: 2DH5-2480 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1344 49.66 2.11 74.00 24.34 150 134 Horizontal PASS 

2 1782 46.28 4.50 74.00 27.72 150 298 Horizontal PASS 

3 3947.24

22 

45.29 -17.24 74.00 28.71 150 130 Horizontal PASS 

4 5952.63

79 

43.80 -12.03 74.00 30.20 150 87 Horizontal PASS 

5 6905.87

53 

50.17 -12.49 74.00 23.83 150 142 Horizontal PASS 

6 13164.8

681 

48.62 -2.66 74.00 25.38 150 210 Horizontal PASS 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1344 50.39 2.11 74.00 23.61 150 162 Vertical PASS 

2 1782 46.10 4.50 74.00 27.90 150 290 Vertical PASS 

3 3953.23

74 

44.06 -17.23 74.00 29.94 150 342 Vertical PASS 

4 6905.87

53 

49.36 -12.49 74.00 24.64 150 96 Vertical PASS 

5 9738.60

91 

45.55 -7.82 74.00 28.45 150 338 Vertical PASS 

6 13176.8

585 

48.83 -2.51 74.00 25.17 150 49 Vertical PASS 
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Mode: 3DH5-2402 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1248 48.88 2.18 74.00 25.12 150 149 Horizontal PASS 

2 1782 45.92 4.50 74.00 28.08 150 322 Horizontal PASS 

3 3944.24

46 

45.02 -17.19 74.00 28.98 150 161 Horizontal PASS 

4 6905.87

53 

49.41 -12.49 74.00 24.59 150 158 Horizontal PASS 

5 7739.20

86 

48.12 -11.47 74.00 25.88 150 158 Horizontal PASS 

6 11890.8

873 

48.94 -4.36 74.00 25.06 150 158 Horizontal PASS 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1200 48.88 2.14 74.00 25.12 150 142 Vertical PASS 

2 1782 45.95 4.50 74.00 28.05 150 240 Vertical PASS 

3 3938.24

94 

47.02 -17.10 74.00 26.98 150 163 Vertical PASS 

4 6905.87

53 

49.17 -12.49 74.00 24.83 150 145 Vertical PASS 

5 8779.37

65 

44.26 -9.69 74.00 29.74 150 40 Vertical PASS 

6 12670.2

638 

48.00 -3.83 74.00 26.00 150 195 Vertical PASS 
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Mode: 3DH5-2441 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1296 48.53 2.35 74.00 25.47 150 137 Horizontal PASS 

2 1782 46.36 4.50 74.00 27.64 150 258 Horizontal PASS 

3 4453.83

69 

43.12 -15.60 74.00 30.88 150 212 Horizontal PASS 

4 7013.78

9 

49.18 -11.90 74.00 24.82 150 130 Horizontal PASS 

5 7739.20

86 

48.94 -11.47 74.00 25.06 150 134 Horizontal PASS 

6 12892.0

863 

48.84 -3.14 74.00 25.16 150 4 Horizontal PASS 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1344 47.64 2.11 74.00 26.36 150 168 Vertical PASS 

2 1782 46.51 4.50 74.00 27.49 150 257 Vertical PASS 

3 3941.24

7 

45.50 -17.15 74.00 28.50 150 154 Vertical PASS 

4 6579.13

67 

49.92 -12.29 74.00 24.08 150 26 Vertical PASS 

5 7685.25

18 

50.69 -11.43 74.00 23.31 150 151 Vertical PASS 

6 13050.9

592 

49.39 -3.49 74.00 24.61 150 140 Vertical PASS 
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Mode: 3DH5-2480 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1248 46.84 2.18 74.00 27.16 150 186 Horizontal PASS 

2 1728 45.19 3.59 74.00 28.81 150 174 Horizontal PASS 

3 5038.36

93 

42.90 -14.36 74.00 31.10 150 55 Horizontal PASS 

4 6905.87

53 

45.90 -12.49 74.00 28.10 150 58 Horizontal PASS 

5 8458.63

31 

46.04 -10.97 74.00 27.96 150 285 Horizontal PASS 

6 12238.6

091 

47.85 -4.85 74.00 26.15 150 79 Horizontal PASS 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1248 46.83 2.18 74.00 27.17 150 120 Vertical PASS 

2 1782 45.79 4.50 74.00 28.21 150 229 Vertical PASS 

3 3950.23

98 

44.53 -17.28 74.00 29.47 150 6 Vertical PASS 

4 7067.74

58 

50.20 -12.04 74.00 23.80 150 110 Vertical PASS 

5 11441.2

47 

48.05 -5.28 74.00 25.95 150 258 Vertical PASS 

6 15320.1

439 

51.80 -0.35 74.00 22.20 150 107 Vertical PASS 
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Appendix C: Conducted Emission 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB] 

QP  

Value 

[dBμV] 

QP  

Limit 

[dBμV] 

QP  

Margin 

[dB] 

AV  

Value 

[dBμV] 

AV 

Limit 

[dBμV] 

AV 

Margin 

[dB] 

Type Verdict 

1 0.2032 11.65 42.29 63.48 21.19 23.16 53.48 30.32 L1 PASS 

2 0.3940 11.65 36.17 57.98 21.81 24.42 47.98 23.56 L1 PASS 

3 1.3399 11.67 29.26 56.00 26.74 20.53 46.00 25.47 L1 PASS 

4 2.3204 11.69 30.49 56.00 25.51 22.93 46.00 23.07 L1 PASS 

5 7.4037 11.83 31.60 60.00 28.40 25.50 50.00 24.50 L1 PASS 

6 22.2860 12.06 18.16 60.00 41.84 17.01 50.00 32.99 L1 PASS 
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Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB] 

QP  

Value 

[dBμV] 

QP  

Limit 

[dBμV] 

QP  

Margin 

[dB] 

AV  

Value 

[dBμV] 

AV 

Limit 

[dBμV] 

AV 

Margin 

[dB] 

Type Verdict 

1 0.2131 11.65 41.44 63.08 21.64 22.92 53.08 30.16 N PASS 

2 0.3370 11.65 37.12 59.28 22.16 23.64 49.28 25.64 N PASS 

3 0.4884 11.66 35.75 56.19 20.44 24.36 46.19 21.83 N PASS 

4 3.5652 11.78 27.84 56.00 28.16 22.64 46.00 23.36 N PASS 

5 7.3963 11.83 31.70 60.00 28.30 25.90 50.00 24.10 N PASS 

6 10.8942 11.88 27.43 60.00 32.57 23.33 50.00 26.67 N PASS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


